

Consolidated Case Nos. 18-36068, 18-36069, 19-35036, 19-35064, 19-35099

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,
Defendants,

and

TRANSCANADA KEYSTONE PIPELINE, LP, ET AL.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Montana
No. 4-17:cv-00029-BMM

**PARTIAL OPPOSITION OF INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK,
ET AL., TO MOTIONS TO DISMISS FILED BY TRANSCANADA
AND UNITED STATES**

STEPHAN C. VOLKER
ALEXIS E. KRIEG
STEPHANIE L. CLARKE
JAMEY M.B. VOLKER
LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER
1633 University Avenue
Berkeley, California 94703-1424
Telephone: (510) 496-0600
Facsimile: (510) 845-1255
email: svolker@volkerlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants
INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL NETWORK and
NORTH COAST RIVERS ALLIANCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE IEN PLAINTIFFS DO NOT DISPUTE THAT THE APPEALS ARE MOOT...... 2

II. THE DEFENDANTS’ REQUESTS FOR VACATUR OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW ARE WITHOUT MERIT...... 4

CONCLUSION..... 9

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Savage
897 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2018). 6, 8

Chemical Producers and Distributors Association v. Helliker
463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006). 6, 9

Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.
510 U.S. 27 (1993). 7

Mayfield v. Dalton
109 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1997). 6, 9

Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Department of State
648 F.Supp.2d 105 (D.C. Cir. 2009).. 7

Protect Our Communities Foundation v. Chu
2014 WL 1289444 (S.D. Cal. 2014).. 7

Sierra Club v. Clinton
689 F.Supp.2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2010).. 7

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate v. U.S. Department of State
659 F.Supp.2d 1071 (D.S.D. 2009). 7-8

U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership
513 U.S. 18 (1994). 5, 7

White Earth National v. Kerry
215 WL 8483278 (D. Minn. 2015).. 8

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 5
 §§ 706(2)(A), (D) (“APA”)..... 3

United States Code, Title 16
 §§ 1531 *et seq.* (Endangered Species Act)..... 3, 6

United States Code, Title 42
 §§ 4321 *et seq.* (“NEPA”)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

82 Fed.Reg. 164467 (4/4/19) (Presidential Permit). 1, 2
